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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE TH]
W/S Cargill Avenue, 100° S of the ¢/1
Baltimore National Pike (Md. Route 40) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10 Cargill Avenue)
1* Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1*" Council District

*  Case No. 05-029-A
Walter Becker
Petitioner g

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Walter Becker. The Petitioner requests
variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
(Page S-14, Policy Manual) to permit a side yard setback of 12 feet for a comer lot in lieu of the
required 25 feet, and a rear vard setback of 26 feet in lieu of the mimimum required 30 feet for a
proposed dwelling. The subject property and requested reliet are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted which was accepted mto evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the reqﬁisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioner was Vincent
Moskunas, with Site Rite Surveyving, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan for this
property. Appearing in opposttion to the request were Colonel James H. Pennington, Frank 1.
Fleming, Sr., and Amos E. Simms, Jr., who owns property immediately adjacent to the subject
property. Lenwood Johnson also appeared from Baltimore County’s Office of Planning.,
~ Testimony and evidence offered revedled that the subject property is a triangular shaped
unimproved parcel located on the southwest corner of Cargill Avenue and Baltimore National Pike
(Maryland Route 40) in Catonsville. The property is actually comprised of four separate lots,

identified as Lots 25, 26, 27 and 39 of the subdivision known as Catonsville Pine. This community

was originally laid out and platted in the Land Records of Baltimore County in 1939, well prior to
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the adoption of any zoning regulations in Baltimore County. As 1s frequently the case with older
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subdivistons, the individual lots do not comply with current area and width requirements. The
Petitioner is destrous of developing the property with a single-family dwelling; however, due to the
irregular shape of the property, the requested relief is necessary in order to proceed.

As shown on the site plan submitted, Lots 25 and 26 are rectangular shaped lots, 20 feet
wide and 110 feet deep. Lot 27 is located at the end of the subdivision, and is a triangular shaped
parcel, approximately 39 feet wide along Cargill Avenue; however, tapers to a narrow width of
less than 5 feet at the rear property line and has a depth of approximately 89.63 feet. Lot 39 is
located to the rear of Lots 25, 26 and 27, and due to the fact that it too is located at the end of the
subdivision, Lot 39 is also triangular in shape and is similar in character to Lot 27. Lot 39 has

minimal distance along its frontage at Lincoin Avenue (the next street over), however, widens to

approximately 39 feet along its rear property line, which abuts Lots 25, 26 and 27.

Testimony and evidence was presented that these lots have been altered since they were
ortginally recorded as part of the Catonsville Pine subdivision 1n 1939. In approximately 1958, the
Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) acquired through condemnation proceedings, a
portion of Lots 26, 27, and 39. As more particularly shown on the plan, these lots abut the right-
of-way for Maryland Route 40 (Baltimore National Pike). In the late 1950s, the SHA apparently
condemned a portion of these lots in order to obtain a larger right-of-way for the road in the event
of future highway widening and road improvements. As a result of this condemnation, the lots
were made smaller. As more particularly shown on the plan, Lot 27 was reduced 1n size by more

than half of its original configuration and is now only approximately 30 feet wide at its frontage

alofig Cargill Avenue and quickly tapers to the rear. Additionally, the rear-cornerof Lot 26 has . 7.
been lost as a result of the State’s taking, as has a significant portion of Lot 39. Presently, the four

| lots when totaled as one parcel contain approximately 6,916 sq.ft. in area, or .158 acres, zoned

D.R.3.5S.

: Mr. Becker has apparently owned the property since 1969 (see Deed, marked as

/5D FOR FILING

Petiﬁ(}ner’s Exhibit 2) and now proposes the construction of a single-family dwelling thereon. The
RO
’ *'E proposed dwelling will be 18 wide and 34’ deep and will be setback a similar distance from

7




Cargill Avenue as the other homes on that street. There are two variances that are necessary in
order to proceed. The first is to allow a 12-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 25 feet for
a corner lot. This variance is unusual in that although the front of the lot abuts Cargill Avenue and
the side abuts the right-of-way for Baltimore National Pike, Cargill Avenue does not intersect with
Route 40. Rather, Cargill Avenue dead-ends in front of the subject lot. There are no planned
improvements to create an intersection by extending Cargill Avenue to Maryland Route 40.
Indeed, this is not possible in that an access ramp to the Baltimore Beltway (1-695) begins
immediately where the intersection of Cargill Avenue and Maryland Route 40 would be located.

These unusual circumstances raise an interesting issue. Is the subject property actually
a corner lot, in that this lot only has access to one road (Cargill Avenue)? If a corner lot is
determined to be a lot that has frontage on two public roads, then this 1s a corner lot; however, if
access must actually be available to both streets, then the subject property is not a comer lot.

Upon due consideration of the issue presented, I behieve that the subject property is a
corner lot for the purposes of i_;nplementing the B.C.Z.R. Although no access can be gained to
Maryland Route 40 from the subject property, the lot’s location adjacent to the right-of—waj; for

that road means that the lot immediately abuts the rights-of-way for two public streets. Thus, !

find that this is a corner lot and thus, variance relief is required. Interestingly, if this were not a
comner lot, than the 12-foot setback shown would be sufficient for side yard setback purposes.
The second variance is required from the rear yard setback requirements due to the

taper of the lots, which was brought about by the SHA condemnation. As more particularly shown

7 on the plan, there is a distance of 26 féet ' when measured in a-direct line from the rear corner of the
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proposed dwelling to the rear property line. The rear yard actually extends a significant distance
further: however, this setback is necessary due to the unusual configuration of these lots.
The Protestants who appeared raised a variety of concerns that are reflected 1n the

record. They allege that the property is too small to be developed. They also note that Cargill

Avenue is a dead-end road and is overcrowded in terms of traffic. Finally, they opined that




The second test is whether a denial of the variance would cause a practical di

oy

the Petitioner. In this case, it would. A denial of the variance would render this iot unbuildabie

and of no real use. The Petitioner should not be denied his right to develop a lot under the

circumstances. As noted above, the lot is large enough from an area s

Petitioner would be denied reasonable use of his property if variance relief were denied.

iculty on

andpoint. I find that this

Finally, I find that a grant of the variance would not result in adverse impact on

adjacent propertiecs. As noted above, the access issue for emergency vehicles and trash trucks can

be resolved by requiring that the Petitioner provide an easement on his property for a tum-around

area, if determined necessary by the Department of Public Works. Additionally, an examination of

the site plan and other exhibits shows that the subject property and proposed improvements are

reasonably similar to other houses in the area. That 1s, the proposed lot 1s not markedly smaller

than developed lots in this area. For all of these reasons, I shall grant the variance and impose the

restrictions as described above.

- Pursuant to the posting, advertising of the property and public hearing on this Petition

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

F[.ﬁT}[EREFORE, IT IS ORDER
this 1.53 day of September 2004 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

ED by the Zomng Commissioner for Baltimore County

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (Page S-14, Policy Manual) to

permit a side yard setback of 12 feet for a corner lot in lieu of the required 25 feet, and a rear yard

setback of 26 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet for a proposed dwelling, in accordance

with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

| 1} The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
/ upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
g aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
g appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
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2) The Petitioner shall be required to provide to Baltimore County at no cost,
an easement area to sufficient to allow maneuvering and turn-around by
emergency vehicles and trash trucks. Whether this easement area shall be
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provided to the County shall be at the discretion of Baltimore County’s
Department of Public Works.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bis for Baltimore County
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T Smuitn, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidi, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

sSeptember 30, 2004

Mr. Vincent Moskunas
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Cargill Avenue, 100’ S of the ¢/1 Baltimore Nationa] Pike (Maryland Route 40)

(10 Cargill Avenue)

1* Election District — 1** Council District
Walter Becker - Petitioner

Case No. 05-029-A

Dear Mr. Moskunas:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered isg unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
R T ' Zonitig Comimissioner
LES:bis ‘- for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Walter Becker, 17 Old Court Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Col. James H. Pennington, 5915 Old Frederick Road, Baltimore, Md. 21228
Mz. Frank L. Fleming, %1‘., 5917 Old Frederick Road, Baltimore, Md. 21228

Mr. AmosE. sm%;z, 8 Cargill Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21228

People's Counsel; Case File

Visir the County’s Website at www.balaomorecountvonline.info



Betition foreVariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned __EE ‘ _5 +5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descyiption and plat attached hergto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /B2 3.2 7 [ S- ;9; Fro Af_y Aaavey )
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, toc the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) (1) Property has been held intact under the same ownership since
1969. Lots involved are on g recorded plat dated 1939. (2) Due to the configuration of the
lots and the taking of a portion of the lots for Route 40, the irregular shape restricts the
ability to meet current B.C.Z.R. (3) Strict compliance with B.C.Z.R. would unreasonably

prevent the permitted use of said property at a residentially developed site.

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning aw for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petfition.

Contract Purchaser/lL essee: Legal Owner(s):

Walter Becker

Name - Type or Print Name-TypeorPn?t/’/ *_—-l)\—q
L (B> ]

Signature Signature

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

Crty State “~Zip Code Signature o JApn L STYAASS

Attorney For Petitioner: 17 01d Court Road 4o 654-0000
Address : " Telephone No.
Baltimore, MD 21208

Name - Type of Prirt City State Zip Code

_ Representative to be Contacted:
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Name
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 410-828-9060
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21286
7ip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

% -
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING c

VAILABLE FOR HEARING
smﬁmnmin:;?é;ggggﬁ’gjézy Date 2 —7 # L2 %~




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #10 CARGILL AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Cargill Avenue which is 40 feet wide at the distance
of 100 feet south of the centerline of Route No. 40 (Baltimore National Pike} which is 150 feet
wide. Being all of Lot No. 25 and part of Lot Nos. 26, 27 and 39, Section B in the subdivision of

Catonsville Pines as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book No. 12, folio No. 40, containing

6,916 s.f.. Also known as #10 Cargill Avenue and located in the 1" Election District, 1™

Councilmanic District.
Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road

Suite 101

Towson, MD 21286

(410)828-9060
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i NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

TheZﬂnmgﬂammsmnnﬁoTBamW"etﬁmty by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Bakimore
| County wili tolg a public hearing in Towson, Ma:yland ﬂn

the properly identified hereinras fTollows:* -

b CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Wi/sida of Cargill Avenue, 100 ft s/of nentar{ ine of Battimore
Natonal Pike (Bt 40).-
1st Flection District - 1st Councilmanic D1str+r.t

| egal Owner{s): Walter Becker

1 Varianee: to dijow a side yard sethack of 12 fectona . ;
ﬂumerségtdamiil a rea:l* yatdf s&thackm of 26-feet for 2 { ] :
PTOpO welling in liey of the minimum re-qu;rer.l 25 |
foet and 30 feet respactively. 112 ! L 20CH-
iﬂlaanngﬂl';mrsday smgmber‘;i EBMatEBa . in .
aom Counly -Courts Building, Bos 2 ;
iy { - | ey S IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT - : : L .
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County . in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,
. NOTES: (1) HELTS areplilandlcaged A::f::essmle for
spaczal accommodations Please Contact the Zumng ; ] ..
Commissioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. once in each of f successive weeks, the first publication appearing
i (2) Fntrigfommtmg mnc%r?}ng ati;e E_Ieﬂandfur ggeanng, ' | ;
1 Contact the Zoning Review Utiice 857-3391 [ i
U 4 hug. ARG T ) on B3] 2004
ﬁ The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
J Catonsville Times

.3 Towson Times

_J Owings Mills Times
_] NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

-

Y /_Qwazg.z,__

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.. O5H - O’Z,C) j‘/ﬁ\
Petitioner/Developer: Aﬁggﬂ"i N ! ; ST O [‘iﬁfﬁ CS
- Datc of Hearing/ Closing: EEPT , “e ; %@4____

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Managenient

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladics and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at # O C,JQ, (ACYINE A V& ¢

i o

The sign(s) were posted on A U C§ kN 200 CIJ . N
(l\{onﬂl Day, Year)

Sincerely,

PSRN

(Signature of Sign Poster and Data)

Gartanud > B MM oo ns
(Pnntcd Name)

2225 Rversod CineLc
(Address)

DavTivierE, Mp. 21 2297
(City, State, Zip Cﬂdc)

C410Dd 24-d206>
(Toelephono Number)
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Baltimore County Depertment of
Permuts and Development Management
- County Ofiice Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeaks Avenue
yy OWEOL, zum ‘?I?M

Aﬁ?ﬂﬂ@ﬁ k R is7zre M arraeeo S

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of peqjury that the ge

were posted conspicucusly on the property located at

_LE3B06 o Monx 1D

RE: Case No OCS-029- A
Petitioner/Developer
—
~(FABels

cessary sign(s) required by law

[P0 o Yporic =D
Posrep 2/ES[(04

Pty EEBFE T 25 [OF

7_/2,52041_

. { Month, Day, ‘Year) -

//”j

Signaturn of Sig ﬁast&r and Date)

‘;E}\cHz:’- DE/L/::? 771 A

{Printed ‘Iam )

2‘”’ ST D—-f (A5 Df&

(Audl 255} .

[—rsesTend, Mo Zi047
(Cm, Stzis, Zip Code)

(dio> &79-3i122.

(Telephone Numbar)




Department of Permits a.. :

Development Management Baltimore County

- P P e il

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Nimothy M Kotroco, Director

July 22, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-029-A

10 Cargill Avenue

W/side of Cargill Avenue, 100 ft. s/of centerline of Baltimore Nationat Pike (Rt. 40).
1% Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Walter Becker

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 12 feet on a comer lot and a rear yard setback of 26
feet for a proposed dwelling in lieu of the minimum required 25 feet and 30 feet respectively.

Hearing: Thursday, September 16, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

j i“/j K f/ - -"" .-""lFI
im r 3 :_.g -

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Walter Becker, 17 Old Court Road, Baltimore 21208
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson21286
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1,
2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
Jé} Printed on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 31, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Ashley Custom Homes, c/o Janice Strauss 410-558-0000
31 Walker Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21208

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-029-A

10 Cargill Avenue
W/side of Cargill Avenue, 100 ft. s/of centerline of Baltimore National Pike (Rt. 40).

1% Election District — 1% Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Walter Becker

Vartance to allow a side yard setback of 12 feet on a comner lot and a rear yard setback of 26
feet for a proposed dwelling in lieu of the minimum required 25 feet and 30 feet respectively.

Hearing: Thursday, September 16, 2004 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

It

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) - HEARINGS ARE-HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL. ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number. _2.5 ~ 27 A7

Petitioner: 75\'50\L(/V\ OMS-‘FDW 'H'DW\Q

Address or Location: ] :H',O C&W‘@{l MU\C/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: %MW Mstom THomes [%' (.)ﬂlf‘wbb Stvauss

Address: 2| W‘A\VWWV{/
Balhwove, MD 2{209

Telephone Number: 40 6569- 0000




Department of Permi d
Baltimore County

Development Management

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
IT1 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 7, 2004

Walter Becker
17 Old Court Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Dear Mr. Becker:
RE: Case Number: 05-029-A, #10 Cargill Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 14, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, ;

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road Room 101 Towson 21286

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

GO eradon ssorsed e
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- . 700 East Joppa Road
I ' ?a ltlgore County ‘Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
W ire Department 410-887-4500
My
County Office Building, Room 111 July 22, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapezke Avenue
Towson, Marylangd 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeti «, July 26, 2004
—)

Item No.: 017-035

Dear Ms. Mathews:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE B8B7/7-4881
M5S-1102F

cc: File

L ereted wan o Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline. info

on Recvcled Panos



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor & el bree Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael § Steele. Lt Governor ‘er Neil J. Pedersen, Admanistrator
Administration %

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Date: 7,23.54

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of Item No. 3N S
Permits and Development Management 22 ©
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Hi ghway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 A dS L

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 - www.narylandroads.com




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to otier.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 2, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Management R E C E i V E D
Armold F. Pat' Keller, 111 SEpP - 3 200

Director, Office of Planning y

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-029

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

S NV -

Division Chief: Jﬂm, %

MAC/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permuts &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 2, 2004

Item Nos. 017,020, 022, 024, 023,
026, 027, 02§, 029/ 030, 033, 034,

and 035

DATE: August 4, 2004

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning

items, and we have no comments.
RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: KFile
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ZAC-08-02-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-017 — 034-08042004
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
10 Cargill Avenue; W/side of Cargill Avenue,
100° S c¢/line Baltimore National Pike * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1* Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Walter Becker * FOR
Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* (05-29-A
% * % s % * * * * s * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

d tation filed in th .
ocumentation filed in the case %w&l ‘\)

'PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Comia s IB?%L@@ ~

CAROLE S. DEMILI

RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
A Old Courthouse, Room 47
JUL 28 2004 400 Washington Avenue
W Towson, MD 21204
Per. /25000 . (410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30" day of July, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson,

MD 21286, Representative for Petitic;ner(s).

v&ﬁéﬂmﬁ masmon_

ER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Property Ovenmiry
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CATONSVILLE PINES

OWNED ANDDEVELOPED BY

HANOR REALTY COMPANY, INC.
506 ST. PAUL ST
BALTIMORE MD.

CURVETED A LAIDOWT

8Y
J.SPENCE HOWARD
&= WIL ERGA. BALTS. MO
SCALE: 171007 HMAR_ 193%

FILE BB ALTO.CO. DIST 12 Boow 253
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GENERAL NOTES: -

- NV

IR

9
{73

EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 5.5

200° SCALE MAP- S.W.2-F

LOT AREA: 6,916 S.F, +/~ OR 0.158 AC.+/-

PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER

NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL A;

NOTLOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0386B 2

NOT LOCATED IN HISTORIC AREA

NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING

EXISTING USE: VACANT

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

OWNER: WALTER BECKER
17 OLD COURT ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21208
TAX ACCT. NOS. 0102203831 (LOT 25/PART OF LOT 26)
0102203830 (PART OF LOT 27)
0102203832 (PART OF LOT 39)
DEED REF.: 5006/67
TAX MAP: 95 GRID: 19 PARCEL: 42

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR VARIANCE. .
#10 CARGILL AVENUE
ALL OF LOT 25 AND PART OF LOTS 26, 27 AND 39
“CATONSVILLE PINE” ]2/40
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 1
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. |
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
SCALE: 1"=2¢°
JULY 14,2004
8942
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FEE-HIMPLE DEED —— JNDIVIDUAL GRANTOR AND GRANTEE —— 40

e

TlliS Dced, Made this 20th day of June,

in the year one thnusam?jne hundred and sixXly-nine | by and between

" Samuel D. Porposra, Divorced,

the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland, , of the first part, and

e

alter Backer,

of the second part.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars and other good
and valuablce considerations, the receipt of which is hercby acknowledged,

the said samuel D. Porpora, Divorced,

do¢5 hereby grant and convey unto the said  Walter Beckex, his asi-

heirs and assigns,

in fee simple, all thoso fot(s) of ground, situate, lying and being in

Baltimore County , Otate of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to LAY 5

~“"/ Bogiav b forghy
Being known and designated as Lots No. 25, 26, 27, and 39, Block B,
as shown on the Revised Plat of Catonsville Pincs, which plat is
duly recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat
Book No. 12, folio 40.

Being the same lots of ground which by Deed dated November 10, 1962,
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber RRG
No., 4487, folio 631, was ¢granted and conveyaed by The Rolling Woods
Center, Inc., a body corporate, to Samuel D, Porpora, Divorced.

Less that portion of the aforegoing lots which were subject to a
Judgment in Condemnation in favor of the State Roads Commission of
Maryland, a copy of said judgment and inquisition dated October 21,
1958, being recorded among the Land Records as aforesaid in Liber
GLB 3437, folio 57.

Mol 2 2t Y
.| ﬂ]ii-D:flLI:jH A =R{E[}-Ii{-[:-:114::rﬂi f‘l;(l
 poror et § | e o s |
| Bl (SR

AR5 8 53N 24




LA

f,4'l'h

wer3437 papp057 | .* h_ : | ff

ROBERT O, BONNELL, Chairman, EDGAR T. o IN THE
BENNETT and JOHN M. McMULLEN, Constituting . |
the STATE ROADS COMMISSION OF EARYLAND, G RCUIT GOURT *
Acting for and on behalf of th : : ~
STATE OF MARYLAND FOR.
|
VS | C BALTIMORE COUNTY

L " )
THE ROLLINGWOOD CENTER, also khown as | - Sbo 3 / 147
THE ROLLING WCODS CENTMJ INth ; 1‘

body corporate of the State of M?.rylgnd A SLY¥ 2//% };
0000000 !

¥

INQUILSITION

i
|
1

INQUISITION made and jtaken at Bar in the Cirpult Court far

l

Baltimore County, im the mattar ol the Petition of Rmbert O, Bonnall, Chalrman,
Idgar T. Bennett and John J. Mcmullen, constituting tpe State Hoads Gommlssian

of Maryland vs. The Rollingwo#d Center, also known as:The Rolling Woods Gepter,

Inc.,; a bodﬁ corporate, for tée condemnation of the p#ﬂperty hersinafter

f

| !
mentioned, Witnesseths | { ~

r-I-

THAT, we, the Jurors; whose names are hereunﬁo subseribed and whose

‘Ll :
scals are hersunto affixed, belng duly empanelled, swgrn and charged to

4
i

ascertain and determine whethér-or not it will be nec%ssary for the Petlti?ners

to acquire the land and prope Ty described in the pet%tion, and+to+inquirelinto,

ascertaln and justly and impaftially value the damageﬂ which tha Defendants

will sugtain by Lhe taklng, uge and occupation of aaid property, con51sblng of
il,135 square feet, more or 1555, lying between the'lﬁnas marked "Right of way

[ine" as shown on Plat Nos. 16856 and 16870, which is*b91ng taken in fee

L,

simple, and more particularly descrlbed in saild netltﬁbn for the purposes set
| )

1 4 r

Gut thereine * | " q | , |

TOGETHER with tne'bulldlngs and improvements wheraﬂn and the rlghtﬁ,

i
!

alleys,; ways, waters, roads, privileges, appurtenances, and advantages to the
L j

h

sane belonging. or in aywise jappertalning. ‘ \

1)
)

" TOGETHER with any right, title and interest o? the Defendants in ahd

to the existing bed of Cargill Avenue, lying betwsen the lines marked HRight
| !

1

of Way Line" as shown on Plat Nos. 16856 and 16870, %

]

TOGRTHER with any right, ‘title and interest of the Defendants in and

to the existing bed of National Pike, U. S. 1O, lying Between the lines .

FLE) QCT 25,9958 ‘f;

marked "Right of Way Line" as 5h0wn on the aforesald plat. ; ‘ E




L

4. VEHICLES - FAMILY CARS, MAINTENANCE AND
EMERGENCY TYPE MUST BACK OUT OF THIS

“DEAD-EMD STREET” OR RISK AN ACCIDENT OR 0 j‘
PROPERTY DAMAGE TO TURN AROUND TO EXIT

CARGILL AVENUE ONCE ENTERED.

5. MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
IS PROPOSING INMPROVEMENTS TO US #40 AND
695 AT THE END OF CARGILL ROAD WHICH

WILL IMPACT THIS PROPERTY.

THIS COMMUNITY IS PROPERLY POPULATED WITHOUT
BALTIMORE COUNTY GRANTING A VARIANCE FOR

ANOTHER PIECE OF “UNDER-SIZED PROPERTY” WE -
THE UNDER-SIGNED CITIZENS REQUEST THAT THE

CARGILL AVENUE OWNERS’ REQUEST NOT BE

GRANTED A VARIANCE FOR PROPERTY LESS THAN A

55 FOOT FRONTAGE IN THIS NEIGHBORHOOD.

;;;;;;;
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winters Lane & Cargil Avenue
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inters Lane & Cargil Avenug¢
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emergency vehicles would have difficulty reaching the house and that the proposed improvements
are inappropriate for this area. |

Turning to the first contention, the property is indeed not. too small under the zoning
regulations. The area requirements in the B.C.Z.R. for a D.R.5.5 lot require a minimum lot area of
6,000 sq.ft. The subject property is in excess of that requirement by 916 sq.ft. Thus, it is not a
question of the lot being too small; rather, it is that the lot is of an unusual configuration that drives
the need for variance relief. As to the Protestants’ second contention, I simply do not agree.
Admittedly, Cargill Avenue is a relatively narrow road, an approximately 20-foott wide paving on
a 40-foot right-of-way. However, there are only four houses on Cargill Avenue (this would be the
fifth) from the intersection of Old Frederick Road. That is, there is a house located at the corner of
Old Frederick Road and Cargill Avenue which faces Old Frederick Road. To the rear of that
dwelling, there are Ithree additional houses, including Mr. Amos’ house, which face Cargill
Avenue. In my judgment, this is not a case of a lengthy, narrow street that one must traverse in
order to reach the subject lot. The property is simply at the end of Cargill Avenue and 1s not an
unreasonably far distance from Old Frederick Road. -

As to the Protestants’ concerns about emergency vehicles, Mr. Moskunas indicated that
the Petitioner would be willing to provide an easement on his property for a turn-around for trash
trucks and emergency vehicles to serve the residents on that street. As the Zoning Commissioner
has the authority to impose reasonable conditions or restrictions upon the grant of any variance,
this appears to be an appropriate resolution. At the present, there is no such dedicated easement or
turn-around area. Providing such an easement will actually improve the situation.

In considering the testimony and evidence offered, it is clear that the undersigned must
apply the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. to determine whether variance relief is
warranted. In order for a variance to be granted, the Petitioner must establish that the subject
property is unique. This property is surely unique in view of its unusual configuration brought
about by the original layout and subsequent taking of a portion of the property by the SHA. The

subject property is unique in terms of configuration and shape.
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